SRRy

NEWARK &
SHERWOOD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Castle House
Great North Road
Newark

NG24 1BY

Tel: 01636 650000
www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk

Wednesday, 7 November 2018
Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Crowe
Vice-Chairman: Councillor | Walker

Members of the Committee:

Councillor Mrs S Michael

Councillor Mrs K Arnold Councillor D Payne

Councillor Mrs B Brooks Councillor Mrs S Saddington

Councillor Mrs | Brown Councillor Mrs S Soar

Councillor D Clarke Councillor Mrs L Tift

Councillor M Cope Councillor B Wells

Councillor P Duncan Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead
MEETING: Licensing Committee
DATE: Thursday, 15 November 2018 at 6.00 pm
VENUE: Castle House, Great North Road, Newark,

Notts. NG24 1BY

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the
business on the Agenda as overleaf.

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk.



http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interests from Members and Officers
2. Declaration of Any Intention to Record Meeting

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

4, Presentation of Schemelink Software for Pubwatch

PART 1 - ITEMS FOR DECISION

5. Review of Controls for Drinking in Public Places

6. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy - Consultee Responses
PART 2 - ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

7. Minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 21 September 2018

PART 3 - STATISTICAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW ITEMS

8. Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged Between 1 July and
30 September 2018
9. Update on Quarterly Performance and Enforcement Matters

PART 4 - EXEMPT AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government

Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Act.

Page Nos.

32-33

34-43

44 - 47

None



Agenda Iltem 3

NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road,
Newark, Notts. NG24 1BY on Thursday, 6 September 2018 at 6.26 pm.

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman)
Councillor | Walker (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor  Mrs K Arnold, Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor
Mrs | Brown, Councillor D Clarke, Councillor M Cope, Councillor
P Duncan, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor D Payne, Councillor
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor Mrs S Soar, Councillor Mrs L Tift and
Councillor B Wells

APOLOGIES FOR Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead
ABSENCE:

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS

NOTED: that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.

12 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING

NOTED: that there would be an audio recording of the meeting.

13 MINUTES OF THE MEETING PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14 SCHEMELINK FOR PUBWATCH

The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager —
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought approval for the purchase of the
Schemelink software for the members of Pubwatch within the District.

It was reported that Schemelink was an app that had been developed as a central
point for easier data sharing and communication across scheme types e.g. pubwatch
and shopwatch and unified online services for members, police and council’s.

The report set out that it was proposed to purchase membership for one year for
active members of Pubwatch. If the Pubwatch member ceased to attend meetings
their membership would be cancelled with remaining period being transferred to
another organisation.

A Member commented that he had seen a demonstration of the SchemelLink app and
was confident that it would be a useful tool to the licensing trade. He added that
following his visit to a Pubwatch meeting he considered that it may be beneficial if the
Chairman of the organisation was invited to a future meeting of the Committee to
inform Members of the Committee about some of the issues they face in their
licensed premises.

Agenda Page 3



15

A Member commented that the Committee had not had a demonstration of the
Schemelink app and felt that this would be beneficial prior to them approving its
purchase. A Member also commented that invariably if an individual was banned
from one licensed premise they would take their business elsewhere and that if the
premise was not in Pubwatch then the app would not prevent them gaining access to
that particular premise.

In response to whether supermarkets who sold alcohol used the app the Licensing
Officer advised that the app could be tailored to meet the needs of the user, noting
that Aldi, Boots and Tescos used it for Shopwatch to assist in the prevention of
shoplifting.

In noting the proposed uses of the app e.g. taking photographs of individuals and
sharing that with other premises, a Member queried whether this would be a breach
of the new GDPR legislation. The Business Manager advised that should Members
approve the purchased of the app all the necessary checks would be carried out to
ensure that it met with all current legislative requirements. He noted that it was
already successfully in operation in the Bassetlaw areas of Retford and Worksop.

AGREED (unanimously) that the purchase of the Schemelink app be deferred
pending further information being provided to the Committee.

LICENSING ACT TRAINING FEEDBACK

The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager —
Environmental Health & Licensing which provided feedback from the Licensing Act
training provided on 4 July 2018.

It was noted that the feedback from the training had been positive and useful to both
experienced and new Members to the licensing regime. The topics covered the
following areas of licensing legislation: county lines and drug trafficking; safeguarding
and vulnerable people in the night time economy; and licensing hearings.

A Member stated that he had found a comment by the presenter of the Sexual
Exploitation topic to be unacceptable when he had accused elected Members of being
at fault by not asking the right questions of Officers. He added that this called into
guestion the professionalism of Officers and that the sexual exploitation of youngsters
in Rochdale and Rotherham had arisen due to political correctness. He further added
that a degree of fault lay with all parties, e.g. the Council, the Police, Social Services
etc.

The Member also went on to say that since the new licensing regime had been
introduced, with responsibility being transferred from Magistrates Courts to Councils,
the number of Magistrates Courts had decreased with there now being only two in
Mansfield and Nottingham. It was his belief that any appeal of a decision made by the
Licensing Authority should be heard at Crown Court and not the Magistrates Court.
The Business Manager advised that the Clerk to the Court was often invited to speak
at meetings of the Nottinghamshire Authorities Licensing Group (NALG) but that these
were becoming much less frequent. He added that he would raise the above
comments at the next meeting of NALG.

Agenda Page 4



16

17

AGREED  (unanimously) that the report be noted.

ADDRESSING SAFEGUARDING IN LICENSED PREMISES

The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager —
Environmental Health & Licensing in relation to the actions being taken to address
issues of safeguarding in licensed premises.

The report highlighted that there was increased scrutiny to ensure that users of the
night time economy were safe and that younger people and vulnerable adults were
safe from harm. Steps had already b
[...]

organisations in Ollerton, Boughton and Edwinstowe were keen to progress the
partnership.

AGREED (unanimously) that:

Agenda Page 5



18

19

20

(a) the progress in establishing the local CAP be noted; and

(b)  Councillor B. Wells be appointed as the Committee’s representative
on the Ollerton CAP Project Group.

UPDATE ON PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS

The Committee considered the report presented by the Licensing Manager in relation
to the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 April and 30 June
2018 inclusive, together with details of current ongoing enforcement issues.

Information contained within the report related to the number of applications for the
grant or variation of licences received between the above dates and the enforcement
activity between the same two dates.

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 2018

The Committee considered the report of the Licensing Manager in relation to the
Temporary Event Notices (TEN) received and acknowledged between 1 April and 30
June 2018 inclusive.

In reviewing the number of TENs applied for a Member commented on the number
issued to a particular premises in Newark stating that they covered an external area.
He added that restrictions and conditions in relation to potential noise nuisance were
applied to applicants of a premises licence but that no such conditions were applied
to TENs and that the only objections could be from either the Police or Environmental
Health Officers (EHO).

AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

NONE

Meeting closed at 7.15 pm.

Chairman

Agenda Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

LICENSING COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2018

REVIEW OF CONTROLS FOR DRINKING IN PUBLIC PLACES

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Committee of the changes to the legislative controls relating to Designated
Pubic Places Orders and the control of drinking in public places. The report also seeks
approval to begin a consultation process on the use of Public Spaces Protection Orders to
control drinking in public places.

2.0 Background

2.1 October 2014 saw the introduction of the Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO), under the
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime & Policing Act. This change requires all current Designated
Public Places Orders (DPPO) to be replaced by a PSPO.

2.2 Newark & Sherwood currently has DPPQ’s in 14 areas across the district. A DPPO creates an
offence when a person refuses to stop drinking alcohol when asked to do so by a PC or
PCSO. The grounds to request this is that the continuation of drinking is likely to lead to
crime or disorder. The offence is punishable with up to a £500 fine.

2.3 The current DPPOs are:
Balderton
Blidworth
Clipstone
Edwinstowe
Farnsfield
Ollerton & Boughton
Rainworth
Rufford Country Park
Southwell Town Centre
Sutton on Trent
Newark — Castle Grounds
Newark Town Centre and Hawtonville
Newark — Winthorpe Road
Newark — Yorke Drive

A map of the areas are attached as Appendix 1.
3.0 Introduction

3.1 All the existing DPPOs were transferred automatically to PSPOs on 20 October 2017. There
is requirement to review all PSPOs within a 3 year period of their transfer.

3.2 Public Space Protection Orders are designed to promote responsible behaviour and restrict
behaviour that is Anti-social, in parks and other public open spaces. Any behaviour can be
restricted on any land, which is publically accessible with or without payment. There is no
prescribed wording for a Public Space Protection Order allowing a flexible approach to their
declaration which must aim to tacking specific antisocial behaviours in a geographically
defined area.

Agenda
[...]
occurrence or recurrence.

A prohibition or requirement may be framed—

(a) so as to apply to all persons, or only to persons in specified categories, or to all
persons except those in specified categories;

(b) so as to apply at all times, or only at specified times, or at all times except those
specified;

(c) so as to apply in all circumstances, or only in specified circumstances, or in all
circumstances except those specified.

A public spaces protection order must—

(a) identify the activities referred to in subsection (2);

(b) explain the effect of section 63 (where it applies) and section 67;
(c) specify the period for which the order has effect.

Agenda Page 8



3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.2

5.0

51

6.0

6.1

7.0

(8) A public spaces protection order must be published in accordance with regulations
made by the Secretary of State.

The restrictions and requirements included in a PSPO may be comprehensive or targeted
on specific behaviours by particular groups and/or at specified times.

A breach of the PSPO can be dealt with through the issuing of a Fixed Penalty Notice of up
to £100, or a level 3 fine of up to £1000 on prosecution.

2 issues which must be addressed for every proposed restriction in the PSPO are whether
the statutory criteria are met and whether the restrictions proposed are proportionate
having regard to the legitimate aim of preserving the quality of life for everyone who lives
or works in or who visits the proposed areas.

Proposals

The current DPPOs are set out in Appendix One. It is proposed to seek comments from the
relevant town and parish councils as to whether they would seek to renew, replace or
remove the current controls for drinking in public spaces.

It is also proposed that comments are sought from the Police and the Council’s Community
Safety Business Unit.

It is not proposed at this stage to include the public in this first stage of consultation. Once
the initial proposals are in place there will be a wider con
[...]
 7.7.2008

i '”arCimeWebsitellntranetMaosMMaD/temolates/orint AdPortrait htm N7/07/2008



mn 'L:D 5 =’ .-'

Agenda Page 21



Page 10of 1

viap Print Page

7

',
| AT —>"T o {
L R e -
L it
i s gy N

4 041 ...,.'"‘-.-q o

'!m. K

NS

é’?l.
L) AT
1]

¥,
i

)

o
;b
L&

rE
¥

ay,
& ‘
£

b =]
.'-.'._ Or &

Playing Fields

Agenda Page 22

o 7
This “1ap in taproducad hor 1a Drditance Survey rratarial with the parmiasion of Ordnanza Survey an banat! af e Contioiier ol Har Majeaty's Slatanary Cice. © Crown Cepyright, Unauthorlasd ceproduction infiinges Crown Copyrighl and may lsad to prasscution oc Givil procasdings

i CoanCane 710 —ancn 10XEA
RSPl airet

Hewsih and Sharwosd District Council. Licunse 163922188, 2087, Seals 1:4320 Date: 18.3.7508




piei3 Bupeld

PRl BUARld




Agenda Iltem 6

LICENSING COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2018

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - CONSULTEE RESPONSES

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval to revise and update the Council’s Licensing Policy and to
seek approval from full Council.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to have in place a Policy relating to the carrying
out of its functions under that Act. In respect of carrying out its duties the Council is
required to adopt and have in place a Statement of Licensing Policy relating to those duties.
The Policy sets out the principles which the Council will apply in considering and granting
licences under the Act.

2.2 The Act originally required the Policy to be reviewed every three years. The current Policy
was adopted in January 2014 and therefore needs to be reviewed and adopted before
January 2019.

2.3 InJune 2018 a draft copy of the new Policy was presented to the Licensing Committee and it
was agreed that, subject to some amendments suggested by Members of the Committee,

the draft should be released for consultation.

3.0 Response to the Consultation

3.1 The draft copy of the revised Licensing Policy was made available on the web site for a
period of 6 weeks. Letters confirming the consultation process and giving details of how to
make a response were sent to various the organisations and agencies linked to the licensing
trade.

3.2 A small number of representations have been received. The substantive responses are set
out in Appendix 1 with any suggested amendments to the Policy. There have been no
substantial changes made as a result of the consultation responses.

4.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the draft Statement of Gambling Policy be considered and forwarded to full Council
for approval.

Background Papers

Licensing Act 2003
Section 182 Statutory Guidance — Home Office

For further information please contact Alan Batty on 01636 655467

Karen White
Director — Safety

Agenda Page 24



Gz 9bed epuaby

APPENDIX ONE

Statement of Licensing Policy Representation Response

Representation

Comment

Action
Recommended

CAMRA

1. Under 4.3 the point is made that ‘licensing policies are
not currently required to address Public Health concerns’.
The paragraph however then goes on to outline a whole
series of public health concerns without making any
mentions of the positive effects that pubs have on local
communities. Not only do pubs provide the only
environment where alcohol consumption is monitored
(unlike supermarkets) but they also help treat the
growing social problem of loneliness. This is backed up by
recent research from the University of Oxford (*1) and
the government even have a Government Minster
(Tracey Crouch MP) for loneliness. | would suggest that
this and other paragraphs needs rewriting to show a
more balanced approach and not simply reflect the anti-
alcohol lobby.

In the last few days further research has been published
that actually shows the benefit of moderate drinking
reduces the risk of dementia (*2)

*1 'Functional benefits of (modest) alcohol consumption'

*2 Published in the British Medical Journal (BMJ) the data
showed abstinence in midlife was associated with a 45%
high
[...]
tion.

Paragraph 7.28.1 — Reviews

This section removes ‘businesses’” from the list of
people/organisations that can ask for a review. The Town
Council strongly opposes this change. Businesses can be
significantly affected by adjacent Licensed Premises and
would, under this new policy, be unable to request a review.
By way of example a Café with outside seating for meals etc.
whose customers are harangued from an adjacent pub with
an outside drinking area whose customers are drunk, noisy
and generally unpleasant.

Whilst the policy does not list businesses explicit as an
organisation that can seek a review this is very much the case
as a review can be instigated by any individual or
organisation.

Amendment to policy
to make this clear.




Agenda Item 7

NEWARK & SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

RECORD OF HEARING HELD ON
21 SEPTEMBER 2018
10:00 HOURS
CIVIC ROOM ONE, CASTLE HOUSE

HEARING TO CONSIDER THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF A
PERSONAL LICENCE

SUB — COMMITTEE: Councillor Mrs R. Crowe (Chairman)
Councillor D.R. Payne
Councillor B. Wells

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Caroline O’Hare (Legal Advisor)
Nicola Kellas (Licensing Officer)
Councillor Mrs K. Arnold (Observer)
Councillor Mrs L.M.J. Tift (Observer)

Personal Licence Holder

Danny Ashford Godfrey

Presentation by Licensing Officer

The Licensing Officer presented to the Sub-Committee details of the reason for the
Hearing which sought Members’ consideration as to what action should be taken
with regard to the Personal Licence Reference No. 002130 issued under Section 120
of the Licensing Act 2003 to Mr. Danny A. Godfrey following a conviction of drink-
driving.

The report before the Sub-Committee presented Members with the background to
the circumstances which had led up to Mr. Godfrey’s arrest and subsequent
conviction of drink-driving. Paragraph 3 of the report set out the legislation in
relation to the powers that licensing authorities had to revoke or suspend a personal
licence and the duties
[...]
Mr. Godfrey would be
required to come before Members once more.

Decision

The Chairman outlined the Sub-Committee’s considerations and that they had
resolved to issue Mr. Godfrey with a written warning. They also advised that should
he use his Personal Licence in the future to contact the Licensing Authority to ensure

that he was aware of any changes to legislation which may affect his employment.

The hearing closed at 10:24 hours

Agenda Page 32



Agenda Iltem 8

LICENSING COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2018

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 JULY TO 30
SEPTEMBER 2018

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Members of changes to Temporary Event Notices and notices that have been
received and acknowledged between 1 July and 30 September 2018 inclusive.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 introduced a light touch system for ad hoc, permitted temporary
activities. A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is given by an individual (a premise user) and
authorises the premises user to conduct one or more licensable activities at premises.

2.2 There are two types of TEN;

e A standard TEN, to be given no later than 10 working days before the event to which it
relates

e A late TEN, can be given 9 and not later than 5 working days before the event. Late
TENs are intended to be used by premise user who is required for reasons outside their
control to for example, change the venue at short notice.

2.3 Only the Police and Environmental Health can make representation against the TEN. Once
the Police and Environmental Health receive a TEN, they have 3 working days to make any
objections to it on the grounds of any of the four licensing objectives: prevention of crime
and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children
from harm. If no objections are received the event will go ahead as planned. If an
objection is received for a standard TEN the Council will have to organise a hearing to
consider the objection and may impos
[...]
1.1 To inform Committee of the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 July
and 30 September 2018 inclusive and to provide Members with details of current going
enforcement issues.

2.0 Background
2.1 This report covers the period from 1 July 2018 and 30 September 2018 inclusive and sets

out the range and number of licence applications during this period. It also highlights any
activity required as a result of the applications.

Activity Report for 1 July to 30 September 2018

Application Type Num.ber Number Number Comments
Received Issued Refused

Personal Licence 25 25 0

Vary the Designated Premise 11 11 0

Supervisor

Transfer of Premise Licence 3 3

Minor Variation 5 5

Variation to Premise Licence 3 3

New Premise licence 3 3
0 0
0 0

Change of Premise Name
Notification of Interest
Temporary Event Notices 88 88

o000 |0O|O|O

2.2 By way of comparison, the number of Temporary Event Notices received for the same
period last year was 79.

2.3 Enforcement Activity

Ongoing Enforcement Activity 1 July and 30 September 2018

Location Summary Of Date Case | Action Taken So Far
Complaint/Reason For Opened
Visit
Hammer and | Complaint that 16.07.18 | LEO spoke to DPS who advised
Wedge Club, | contraband cigarettes. that there had been some in the
Edwinstowe | are being sold from the past and he had dealt
premise

Agenda Page 43



Newark Heavy rock music and 09.07.18 | LEO spoke to the Events Manager

Showground, | drums heard through at the Showground who advised

Winthorpe to 02:00 that the noise levels at the event
was monitored and recorded
every 3 hours and if the noise
exceeded those permitted the
band were informed and
immediately lowered the
volume. This only happen once
during this event.
LEO spoke to complainant who is
happy with the action taken.

The Noise complaint 01.08.18 | New DPS holding village events

Reindeer, on the Cricket field. One of the

Main Street, events caused noise complaints

Hoveringham by two residents and they were
c
[...]
aren White
Director — Safety

Agenda Page 46



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Review of Controls for Drinking in Public Places
	15.11.18 - Drinking in Public Places Appx 1 (Maps)
	Balderton Map
	Blidworth Map
	Clipstone Map
	Edwinstowe Order and map  2010 (1)
	Farnsfield DPPO - map (1)
	Ollerton and Boughton 2007 order (1)
	Rainworth 2008 order (1)
	Rufford Country Park 2010 order (1)
	Southwell Town Centre 2007 order (1)
	Sutton-on-Trent 2007 order (1)
	Newark & Castle Grounds 2008 order (1)
	Newark Town Centre and Hawtonville 2011 order (1)
	Winthorpe Road 2009 order (1)
	Yorke Drive 2009 order (1)


	6 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy - Consultee Responses
	15.11.18 - Statement of Licensing policy consultee responses - Appx One

	7 Minutes of Licensing Hearing held on 21 September 2018
	8 Temporary Event Notices Received and Acknowledged Between 1 July and 30 September 2018
	15.11.18 - TENs Report July to September 2018 Appx

	9 Update on Quarterly Performance and Enforcement Matters



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing Committee held in the Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts. NG24 1BY on Thursday, 15 November 2018 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Crowe (Chairman) 
Councillor I Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs K Arnold, Councillor Mrs I Brown, Councillor D Clarke, 
Councillor M Cope, Councillor Mrs S Michael, Councillor D Payne, 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington, Councillor Mrs L Tift, Councillor B Wells 
and Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor P Duncan and Councillor Mrs S Soar 

 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 NOTED that no Member of Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
22 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED that there would be an audio recording of the meeting undertaken by the 

Council. 
 

23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 Minute No. 17 – Community Alcohol Partnership in Ollerton (UPDATE) 
 
Councillor Wells advised that he had attended one meeting of the Group but had not 
received an invitation to any subsequent meetings.   
 
Officers advised that work had commenced in the local area and was being supported 
by both Managers from Tesco and Asda who had offered to train smaller businesses in 
the area around the Challenge 25 Scheme.   
 
Officers also advised that some test purchasing had been undertaken in the area using 
employees of the Council who were all over 18 but who did not look 25 years old.  Of 
the 6 test purchases carried out, 3 had resulted in the challenge being made and 3 
premises had sold alcohol without asking the individual for proof of age.  The 3 
premises in question had been advised of their responsibilities by the Licensing 
Enforcement Officers. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 September 2018 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 



24 PRESENTATION OF SCHEMELINK SOFTWARE FOR PUBWATCH 
 

 The Committee received a remote presentation of SchemeLink, the app that had been 
developed as a central point for easier data sharing and communication across 
scheme types.  The Licensing Enforcement Officer provided Members with a brief 
overview of how the app would work in practice and the parameters of within which 
users would have to work in order to comply with all legal requirements e.g. in the 
uploading and sharing of photographic images.  It was noted that the app had been in 
use in the Retford area for a period of 6 months and that it had been of great benefit. 
 
In response to Members querying the cost of the app, the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing advised that if purchased on an individual basis it 
was £35.99 but, with Committee approval, it was intended to purchase 40 licences 
which would reduce the cost of £31.00 per licence/pa.  These would then be shared 
amongst the members of PubWatch and it was hoped that after the 12 month period, 
the members would purchase their own licence.   
 
A Member of the Committee noted the restrictive guidelines in relation to the use 
photographic images and queried how this would be of benefit to users.  The 
Committee were informed that it was often the case that the individual who was of 
concern displayed their facial image on social media and as that was already in the 
public domain these were being uploaded and used on the app.   
 
Members queried whether the use of the app by PubWatch would allow the user to 
access other schemes e.g. ShopWatch or HotelWatch.  Officers advised that following 
the purchase of the licences by the Council they then had the choice of who received 
them, however, it was likely that it would attract an additional cost.  Members stated 
that they would wish to see its use restricted to PubWatch.   
 
In relation to how the individual premises would log in, Members were advised that 
this would be done by email and password.  It was anticipated that each pub would 
use a generic email and then issue staff with the password.  This could be changed on 
a nightly basis to restrict it to employees who were working a specific shift. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the purchase of 40 annual licences for the SchemeLink 

app, at a cost of £1,240 for one year only, be supported and approved. 
 

25 REVIEW OF CONTROLS FOR DRINKING IN PUBLIC PLACES 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought to inform Members of the changes to 
the legislative controls relating to Designated Public Places Orders (DPPOs) and the 
control of drinking in public places.  The report also sought Members approval to 
commence a consultation process on the use of Public Spaces Protection Orders 
(PSPOs) to control drinking in public places.   
 
It was reported that there had been 14 DPPOs in the district, with the areas listed in 
paragraph 2.3 of the report, all of which had automatically been transferred to PSPOs 
in October 2017 and that these must be reviewed within a 3 year period of transfer.  
Paragraph 3.5 set out the basis on which a local authority could make a PSPO.  It was 



proposed that the relevant town and parish councils be contacted as to whether they 
would seek to renew, replace or remove the current controls for drinking in public 
spaces and that comment also be sought from the Police and the Council’s 
Community Safety Business Unit.   
 
To clarify, the Business Manager advised that the Orders did not prohibit the drinking 
of alcohol in public spaces but gave the Police powers to stop an individual drinking 
alcohol if there was a possibility of antisocial behaviour occurring.  He also advised 
that prior to the Inspector for Newark leaving to take up her new role, she had stated 
that she thought there was insufficient evidence to support some of the Orders’ 
continuation.   
 
In relation to how these Orders would be enforced, the Business Manager advised 
that under the Council’s recently launched Cleaner, Safer, Greener Campaign there 
would be a recruitment of Neighbourhood Wardens who would be authorised to 
confiscate alcohol as well as Police Officers. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the transfer of DPPOs to PSPOs and the proposals for 

consultation be noted and supported. 
 

26 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - CONSULTEE RESPONSES 
 

 The Committee considered the reported presented by the Business Manager – 
Environmental Health & Licensing which sought Members’ approval for the proposed 
revision of the Council’s Licensing Policy and a recommendation to Full Council for 
approval and adoption. 
 
The Committee had approved some amendments to the Policy in June 2018 and that 
it be released for consultation.  The responses received to that were included at 
Appendix 1 to the report.  Paragraph 3.2 of the report stated that there had been no 
substantial changes made as a result of the responses received. 
 
A Member of the Committee noted that there was a congregation of establishments 
in Newark Market Place and queried whether consideration had been given to 
preventing this in future.  The Business Manager advised that location would be a 
planning matter and that when determining an application for a premises licence the 
demand for a premise could not be taken into consideration.  It was also noted that a 
more diverse spread of establishments led to lower levels of antisocial behaviour. 
 
Members noted the comments in relation to vertical drinking made by Newark Town 
Council and that it should be supported.  The Chairman commented that this had 
been subject to discussion some years previously when evidence had shown that 
vertical drinking was the main source of antisocial behaviour. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be approved 

and forwarded to full Council with a recommendation for adoption. 
 
 
 
 



27 MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 21 
September 2018 to consider the suspension or revocation of a Personal 
Licence be noted. 

 
28 TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES RECEIVED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BETWEEN 1 JULY AND 

30 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Licensing Officer in relation to 
Temporary Event Notices received between 1 July to 30 September 2018.   
 
A Member of the Committee noted that a particular venue continued to have 
numerous TENs to supplement their Premises Licence with the Member stating that 
he considered it to be an abuse of the licensing process.  The Business Manager 
advised that there was a planning and environmental health investigation into the 
area. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

29 UPDATE ON QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Licensing Officer in relation to 
the activity and performance of the Licensing Team between 1 July and 30 September 
2018.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

30 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 
2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
None 

 
Meeting closed at 6.50 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


